

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
CLERK'S OFFICE

Jan 26, 2017, 1:02 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

No. 93564-5

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CERTIFICATION FROM UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON IN

MICHAEL BRADY,

Plaintiff,

v.

AUTOZONE STORES, INC., and AUTOZONERS, INC.,

Defendants.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF FAIR WORK CENTER

Elizabeth G. Ford, WSBA #22044
Email: liz@fairworkcenter.org
FAIR WORK CENTER
5308 Martin Luther King Jr. Way S.
Seattle, Washington 98118
Telephone: (206) 905-9016

Marc C. Cote, WSBA #39824
mcote@terrellmarshall.com
TERRELL MARSHALL LAW
GROUP PLLC
936 North 34th Street, Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98103
Telephone: (206) 816-6603

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Fair Work Center

FILED 
FEB - 7 2017
WASHINGTON STATE
SUPREME COURT
byh



ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT	4
A. Under Washington law, employers must affirmatively provide and ensure employees receive meal breaks no later than five hours after work begins.	4
B. If Washington employers are not required to affirmatively provide and ensure workers receive meal breaks within five hours of starting work, workplace health and safety will suffer.....	7
C. Washington’s long and proud history of protecting worker rights would be upended if employers merely had to show workers had an opportunity to take a break.....	11
V. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

STATE CASES

Bostain v. Food Express, Inc.,
159 Wn.2d 700, 153 P.3d 846 (2007).11

Drinkwitz v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.,
140 Wn.2d 291, 996 P.2d 582 (2000).....11

Helling v. Carey,
83 Wn.2d 514, 519 P.2d 981 (1974).....6

Int’l Ass’n of Fire Fighters, Local 46 v. City of Everett,
146 Wn.2d 29, 42 P.3d 1265 (2002).....11

Lopez Demetrio v. Sakuma Bros. Farms, Inc.,
183 Wn.2d 649, 355 P.3d 258 (2015).....*Passim*

Pellino v. Brink’s, Inc.,
164 Wn. App. 668, 267 P.3d 383 (2011).....*Passim*

Ruiz-Guzman v. Amvac Chem. Corp.,
141 Wn.2d 493, 7 P.3d 795 (2000).....6, 7

Wash. State Nurses Ass’n v. Sacred Heart Med. Ctr.,
175 Wn. 2d 822, 287 P.3d 516 (2012)..... 10-13

Wingert v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.,
146 Wn.2d 841, 50 P.3d 256 (2002).....7, 13

FEDERAL CASES

Affiliated FM Ins. Co. v. LTK Consulting Servs. Inc.,
556 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2009)4

Brady v. AutoZone Stores, Inc.,
Case No. C13-1862-RAJ, 2015 WL 5732550
(W.D. Wash. Sep. 30, 2015)3

OTHER CASES

Illinois Hotel & Lodging Ass'n v. Ludwig,
374 Ill. App. 3d 193, 869 N.E.2d 846 (2007)8

Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Prod.,
155 P.3d 284, 40 Cal.4th 1094 (Cal. 2007)8, 10

STATE STATUTES

RCW 49.12.0057

RCW 49.12.0207, 13

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1333(d)3

STATE RULES

WAC 296-126-092.....*Passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anna Arlinghaus et al., *The Effect of Rest Breaks on Time to Injury –
A Study on Work-Related Ladder Fall Injuries in the United States*,
8 SCAND. J. WORK ENVIRON. HEALTH 560 (2012)10

Annette Bernhardt et al., *Broken Laws, Unprotected Workers: Violations of Employment and Labor Laws in America's Cities*, at 22-23, 36-37 (2009), http://nelp.3cdn.net/e470538bfa5a7e7a46_2um6br7o3.pdf.12

Dababneh et al., *Impact of Added Rest Breaks on the Productivity and Well Being of Workers*, 2 *Ergonomics*, pp. 164-174 (2001)8

Jeff Kenner, *Working Time, Jaeger and the Seven-Year Itch*, 11 *Colum. J. Eur. L.* 53 (2004/2005)8

Alan Levin & Jeff Plungis, *Tracy Morgan Crash Blamed on Truck Driver Fatigue, NTSB Says*, BLOOMBERG NEWS (August 11, 2015), <https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-08-11/ntsb-says-walmart-driver-awake-for-28-hours-before-morgan-crash>8, 9

Michael I. Marsh & Dorothy A. Johnson, *A Real Heat shield for Farmworkers*, L.A. TIMES, Aug. 2, 2008, <http://articles.latimes.com/2008/aug/02/opinion/oe-marsh2>.....9

Tony Schwartz, *The Personal Energy Crisis*, N.Y. TIMES (Jul. 24, 2011), <http://www.nytimes.com/2011/07/24/jobs/24pre.html>.....9

The Changing Organization of Work and the Safety and Health of Working People, CTRS. FOR DISEASE CONTROL & PREVENTION, <https://www.cdc.gov/niosh/docs/2002-116/pdfs/2002-116.pdf> at 148

Philip Tucker et al., *Rest Breaks and Accident Risk*, 361 *The Lancet*, Issue 9358 (Feb. 22, 2003).....8

Philip Tucker, *The Impact Of Rest Breaks upon Accident Risk, Fatigue and Performance: A Review*, 17 *WORK & STRESS*, 123-137 (2003).....9, 10

Workplace Safety & Health Topics, Heat Stress, CTRS. FOR DISEASE CONTROL & PREVENTION, <http://www.cdc.gov/niosh/topics/heatstress/>9
